## 504433136 06/27/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT4479837

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAMES WILLIAM REINHOLDT	06/30/2016
ARTHUR VOYTEK GRYSZKIEWICZ	06/30/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EATON CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1000 EATON BOULEVARD	
City:	CLEVELAND	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44122	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15634279

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)594-0610

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248-594-0600

**Email:** patentmail@fishstewip.com

Correspondent Name: EATON CORPORATION C/O FISHMAN STEWART PL

Address Line 1: 39533 WOODWARD AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 140

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 67605-1258

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDREA BLENDEA

SIGNATURE: /Andrea Blendea/

DATE SIGNED: 06/27/2017

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=R1495449#page1.tif

PATENT 504433136 REEL: 042827 FRAME: 0167

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, James William Reinholdt, of 74 Via Regalo, San Clemente, California, 92673 and Arthur Voytek Gryszkiewicz of 4910 E. Glenview Avenue, Anaheim, California 92807 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), have invented new and useful improvements in: FLUID PRESSURE REGULATOR WITH REVERSE FLOW CAPABILITY, which is set forth in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/355,423, filed June 28, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Eaton Corporation, with a place of business at 1000 Eaton Boulevard, Cleveland, Ohio 44122 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

Date: <u>G/30/16</u>

Japanes William Reinholdt

Date: 6/59/16

Arthur Yoytek Gryszkiewicz

PATENT REEL: 042827 FRAME: 0168

RECORDED: 06/27/2017